North Dakota law.
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municipality in relation to such carnivals and shall not allow
or permit the acts prohibited in this Act by such person. Each
license shall contain the provision that sheriffs, constables, and
police officers shall have free access to the grounds and all
booths, shows and concessions on such grounds at all times and
it shall be the duty of all officers present at such carnival to
enforce all the provisions of this act and the laws of this state.

See. 4. Contract, PERMIT Must Bt SnownN.) The con-
tracts and permits as provided for in this Act shall he made in
duplicate and one shall be in the possession of the town or fair
board and the other in the possession of the manager of such
carnival and in either case shall upon request of an officer or
citizen be produced and shown. Refusal to show the same to one
asking to see it, shall be presumptive evidence that such car-
nival is being operated without such contract or permit.

Sec. 5. PENiLTY.) Any person or persons, town board or
fair board, who shall violate any of the provisions of this Aect
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall upon conviction be
fined in any sum not less than $50.00 nor more than $500.00, or
be confined in the county jail not to exceed 90 days, or by botk
such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 6. EMERGENCY.) Whereas, there is  repeatedly left in
the trail of such carnivals venereal disease and such carnivals
operate numerous gambling devices and skin games, this Aect is
hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in foree
and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 6th, 1923.

CHILD WELFARE

CHAPTER 150.
(S. B. No. 172—Baird and Baker.)

]’O\\'ER'S AND DUTIES OF BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION.

An Act Granting to and Imposing Upon the Board of Administration
Certain Powers and Duties With Referance to the Welfare of Chil-
dren, and the Administration and Enforcement of Laws Relating

Thereto.
Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

See. 1. In addition to the other duties prescribed by law
the Board of Administration shall have the following duties and

powers:
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(a) To license, supervise and regulate hospitals and lying-in
places, which receive women for maternity care, homes and in-
stitutions receiving children for temporary or permanent care,
and all other child helping and child placing organizations, (ex-
ecept such hospitals, institutions or organizations as are fully sup-
ported by, and under, the direction, control and management of
the state) :

(b) To investigate the hhomes into which children are placed
for permanent care or adoption, and to withdraw all such chil-
dren who are found to be in unsuitable homes: .

(e) To investigate petitions for the adoption of children, as
such petitioners are referred by courts of competent jurisdiction
to the Board, and to report to such courts as to the suitability
of the home and the child each to the other:

(d) To accept the guardianship of the persons of children
who may be committed to its care by courts of competent juris-
dictien as neglected, delinquent, dependent or defective, and to
makeé such provision for children so committed, as are within the
resources of the Board, and as will afford them proper care and
protection:

(e) To cooperate with the juvenile courts of the state in the
investigation of all cases of delinquency, dependency and neglect,
to act upon requests of such courts as probation officers, and to
assist in the establishing of uniform, humane and efficient stand-
ards of juvenile court administration:

(f) To cooperate with county commissioners or the county
courts of the state in the administration of the (county allowance)
mother’s pension law Dby investigation, upon- request of such
courts, or county commissioners, of all applications for such al-
lowance, by friendly visiting and supervision after such allow-
ances have heen granted, and to assist in the establishment of the
most enlightened standards of administration :

(g) To secure the enforcement of laws relating to the estab-
lishment of the paternity of illegitimate children and the ful-
fillment of the maternal and paternal obligation toward such
children; to assist the unmarried pregnant woman and un-
married mother in such ways as will protect the health, wellbeing

and general interests of her child:

(h) To securc the enforcement of the chfd labor laws,
laws relating to sex offenses involving children, eruelty to and
abuse of children, and the contributing by afiults to the delin-
quency and neglect of children, and laws relating to the non-sup-
port and desertion of children.
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(1) To cooperate with the superintendent of public in-
struction and the county superintendent of schools in the enforce
of the compulsory education law:

(3) To receive and provide for such feeble-minded persons
as may be committed to its guardianship by courts of competent
jurisdiction :

(k) To cooperate with the Boards of County Commissioners
in the selection of child welfare workers and boards.

(I) To act as parole officers of juveniles upon the request of
courts or of superintendents of institutions of the state to which
dependent, neglected, handicapped or delinquent children may be
committed.

(m) To secure the enforcement of all laws for the protection
of neglected, dependent, delinquent, illegitimate and defective
children, and those in need of the special care and guardianship
of the state, to take the initiative in protecting and conserving
the rights and interests of such children, to inquire into such
home and community environmental conditions as tend to create
delinquency and neglect and to promote such remedial or preven-
tive measures as will strengthen parental responsibility and stimu-
late wholesome community life. and to perform such other duties as
may be conferred upon the Board by the laws and -statutes of
this state. -

Sec. 2. The Board shall have authority to employ and fix
the salary of an executive officer and such agents as shall be
necessary to carry out the purpose of this act, and to pay such
expenses as are incidental to the performance of such duties.

Sec. 3. Repean.) All acts or parts of acts inconsistent here.
with are hereby repealed.
Approved February 24th, 1923.

CHAPTER 151.
(S. B. No. 193—Baird and Baker.)

ADOPTION.

An Act To Amend and Re-enact Sections 4444 and 4446 of the Compiled
Laws of North Dakota for 1913, Relating to the Adoption of Minor
Children.

Be It Enacted by the Legislalive Assembly of the State of North Dakola:

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 4444 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for 1913, is hereby amended so as to read as
follows :
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Sec. 4444. Except as herein provided no adoption of a minor
child shall be permitted without the consent of its parent or par-
ents, but the consent of a parent who has abandened the child,
or who ecan not be found, or who is insane or otherwise in-
capacitated from giving consent, or who has-lost custody of the
child through divorce proceecdings or the order of a juvenile
court, may be dispensed with, and consent may be given by the
guardian, if there be one, or if there be no guardian by the
board of administration. In case of illegitimacy the consent of
the mother shall suffice; provided, however, that her consent may
be dispensed with for any of the reasons hereinbefore stated.

When the parents of any minor child are dead, or have aban-
doned it, and can not be found, and such child has no duly
appointed guardian in the state, the court shall order a hearing,
with, three weekly published notices to be given, the last pub-
lication to be at least ten days before the time set for the hearing
In every such case the court shall cause such further notice to
be given to the known kindred of the child as shall appear to be
Just and practicable; provided, that if there be no duly appointed
guardian, a parent who has lost custody of the child through
divorce proceedings, and the father of an 1illigitimate child who
has acknowledged its paternity in writing, or against whom
paternity has been duly adjudged, shall be served with notice in
such manner as the court shall direet in all cases where the resi-
dence is known or can be ascertained.

Sec. 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 4446 .of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for 1913 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 4446. Any person may petition the district court, or
county eourt having inecreased jurisdiction, in the county in
which he is a resident, for leave to adopt a minor child, and if
desired for a change of the child’s name. Such petition by a
person having a husband or wife shall not be granted unmless
the husband or wife joins therein.

Upon the filing of such petition the court shall require notice
to be sent to the board of administration, together with a copy
of the petition so filed. It shall then be the duty of the board
to verify the allegations of the petition; to investigate the con-
ditions and antecedents of the child for the purpose of ascer-
taining whether he is a proper subject for adoption; and to make
proper inquiry to determine whether the proposed foster home
is a suitable home for the child. The board shall as soon as
practicable submit to the court a full report in writing with a
recommendation as to the granting of the petition ##d any other
information regarding the child or the proposed foster home
which the court shall require, and no petition shall be granted
until the child shall have lived for six months in the proposeQ
foster bome; provided, however, that such investigation and
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period of residence may be waived by the court in exceptional
cases upon good cause shown and when the court is satisfied that
the proposed home and the child are suited to each other. Pro-
vided, that in all such cases the board shall receive notice of
the filing of the petition and a copy thereof, together with the
order of the court waiving investigation.

The files and records of the court in adoption proceedings
shall not be open to inspection or copy by other persons than
the parties interested and their attorneys and representatives of
the board of administration, except upon an order of the court
expressly permitting the same.

Sec. 3. REepPEaL.) All acts or parts of acts in confliet here-
with are hereby repealed.

Approved March 2nd, 1923.

CHAPTER 152.
(8. B. No. 189—Baird and Baker.)

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN CHILDREN.

An Act Concerning the transfer of rights in children and for the re-
peal of Chapter 77 of the Laws of 1919.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. AssIGNMENT OF CHILPREN PRrOHIBITED.) No person,
partnership, voluntary association or corporation, other than the
parents or relatives of a child, may assume the permanent care
and custody of a child under the age of eighteen years, unless
authorized so to do by an order or decree of a district court
having jurisdiction. No parent shall assign, or otherwise trans-
fer his rights or duties with respect to the care and custody of
his child under eighteen years of age, and any such transfer or
assignment, written or otherwise, hereafter made shall be void.
Provided, that this section shall not affect the right of the parent
to consent in writing to the legal adoption of his child, but such
written consent shall not operate to transfer any right in the
child in the absence of a decree by the distriet court.

See. 2. Repean.) Chapter 77, Laws of 1919, and all other
acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. PeENavLTY.) Any person who violates any of the
provisions of this act shall upon conviction be guilty of a misde-
meanor.

Approved March 2nd, 1923.
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CHAPTER 153.
(8. B. No. 191—Baird aud Baker.)

CUSTODY OF CHILD.

An Act Amendin% and Re-enacting Section 4424, Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for 1913, rclating to the custody, service or earnings
of minor children.

Be It Enacied by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Norlil Dakota:

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 4424, Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for 1913, is hercby amended so as to read as fol-
lows:

Sec. 4424. WHo ENTITLED TO THE CusTtoDY OF A CHILD.)
A father and mother of a legitimate unmarried minor child are
entitled equally to its custody, services and carnings, and neither
can transfer such custody, services and earnings to any other,
without the written consent of the other, except in case of death,
desertion or abandonment.

Sec 2. REepeaL.) All acts and parts of acts inconsistent

herewith are hereby repealed.
Approved March 5th, 1923.

CHAPTER 154.
(8. B. No. 176—Baird and Baker.)

CARE OF CRIPPLED CHILDREN,

An Aect Providing for the care and treatment of indigent crippled or
deformed children.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakola: .

See. 1. If the parent, parents, guardian or person having
the custody of any child under eighteen yedrs of age who is
crippled are unable to secure for such child the surgical and
hospital treatment necessary to place such child in as nearly
normal a physical condition as is possible, application in writing
duly verified by the person making the same shall be made to
the district court of the county in which the child resides, setting
forth the name and age of the child, the name or names of his
parents, guardian or custodian, their financial ability, the physical
condition of the child and the need of surgical or other hospital
treatment and the probable cost thereof. Upon the filing of such
petition the district court, or one of the judges thereof, shall order
an investigation of the allegations of the petition by a probation
officer, or other agent of the court, who shall make a writt¢n
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report upon such investigation. When such report is filed the
“court forthwith shall fix a day for the hearing of said matter, not
less than three nor more than thirty days after the filing of the
report, and shall issue a summons requiring the child, together
with the parent or parents, guardian or other person or persons
having the custody of the child and the State’s Attorney and the
chairman of the board of county commissioners wherein the child
resides, to appear before the court at the time fixed to show
cause why the child should not be dealt with according to the
provisions of this act. The summons shall be served upon such
persons in the manner provided for the service of a summons in
a civil action, and if there is no parent, guardian or other per-
son having the custody of the child, the court shall appoint a
suitable person to act in behalf of the child as guardian ad
litem upon whom service of the summons shall be made. If
upon such hearing the court shall find that the parents are unable
to provide the necessary surgical and hospital care necessary for
the proper treatment of the child, it shall commit the child to
the temporary custody and care of the State Board of Admin-
istration, or other officer or agency by whatever name desig-
nated having charge of child welfare in the state, and if no such
board, officer or agency exists, the court shall commit the child
to the temporary custody and care of a suitable person, organi-
zation or agency and such board, officer, person, organization or
agency shall assume care of the child and shall secure for it
the treatment necessary and appropriate to the child’s physical
condition, in any hospital within the state where medical and sur-
gical service can be secured without charge. When treatment
is complete the transportation and hospital expenses of the child
shall be certified to by the board, officer, agency, organization
or person to whom the temporary custody of the child was com-
mitted, and upon such certificate shall be approved by the district
court and thereupon shall become a charge against the county
in which such child resides. Upon discharge from the institu-
tion the child shall be released from further custody and care
and the prior comsiitment thereof revoked.

Nothing in this Act shall be construed as compelling any
specific treatment to any child, contrary to the objection of the
parent, guardian or person standing in loco parentis.

Approved March 5th, 1923.
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CHAPTER 155.
(8. B. No. 177—Baird aud Baker.)

CHILD LABOR.

An Act Regulating the Employment of Child Labor and to Provide for’
the Enforcement thereof, and to DI’rescribe Penalties for Violations
of the Act and Repealing Chapter 153, Laws of 1909, the Same Being
Section 1404 to 1414 Inclusive, Compiled Laws for 1913.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Slale of North Dakota:

See. 1. UNpawrurL To EMrrLoy CHILD UNDER FOURTEEN
YEARs.) No child under fourteen years of age shall be employed,
permitted or suffered to work in or in connection with any fac-
tory, workshop, mercantile establishment, store, business office,
telegraph office, restaurant, hotel, apartment house or in the
distribution or transmission of merchandise or messages. It
shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to employ
any child under fourteen years of age in any business or service
whatever, during any part of the hours during which the pub-
lic schools of the district in which the child resides are in
session.

Sec. 2. EmPLOYMENT oF CHIt.D UNDER SIXTEEN YEARS.) No
child between fourteen and sixteen years of age shall be employed,
permitted, or suffered to work in any factory, workshop, or mer-
cantile establishment unless the person or corporation employing
him procures and keeps on file, and accessible to the superinten-
dent of schools of the city or village, if one is employed, other-
wise to the clerk of the school board or board of education, an
employment certificate as hereinafter prescribed, and keeps two
complete lists of all such children employed therein, one on file
and one conspicuously posted near the principal entrance of the
building in which such child is employed. On termination of the
employment of a child so registered and whose certificate is so
filed, such certificate shall be forthwith surrendered by the em-
ployer to the child or its parents or guardian or custodian. The
superintendent of schools or clerk of the school board or board
of education, or any member or agent of the Workmen’s Com-
pensation Bureau, or of the board of administration, or of the
county board of child welfare, if there be any, or any school
attendant, or truant officer, or any other officer charged with the
enforcement of child labor, compulsory education or other child
welfare laws, as the case may be, may make demand on any em-
ployer in whose factory a child apparently under the age of
sixteen years is employed or permitted or suffered to work and
whose employment certificate is not then filed as required by this
act, that such employer shall either furnish him within ten days,
evidence satisfactory to him, that such child is in faet over six-
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teen years of age, or shall cease to employ or permit or suffer
such child to work in such factory. Such officer may require
from such employer the same evidence of the age of such child
as is required on the issuance of an employment certificate; and
the employer furnishing such evidence shall not be required to
furnish any further evidence of the age of the child. In case
such employer shall fail to produce and deliver to such officer,
within ten days after such demand, such evidence of age herein
required by -him and shall thereafter continue to employ such
child or permit or suffer such child to work in such factory,
proof of the giving of such notice and of such failure to produce
and file such evidence shall be prima facie evidence in any pro-
secution brought for a violation of this act that such child is
under sixteen years of age and is unlawfully employed.

+Sec. 3. 'WHO AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE EMPLOYMENT CERTIFI-
cATE.) The superintendent of schools of the city or village, if
one is employed, and if not, then the clerk of the school board
or board of education. is hereby authorized to issue an employ-
ment certificate in writing, such certificate to be issued upon
the evidence preseribed in section four of this aet; provided,
that no employment certificate shall be issued for any child
then in or about to enter his own employment, or the employ-
ment of a firm or corporation -of which he is a member, officer
or employe.

Sec. 4. EMPLOYMENT CERTIFICATE, ON WHAT ISsueEp.) The
person authorized to issue employment certificate shall not issue
such certificate until he has received, examined, approved, and
filed the following papers duly executed:

(a) A birth certificate or duly attested transcript thereof
issued by the registrar of vital statistics or other officer charged
with the duty of recording births, or

(b) A baptismal certificate or transcript of the record of
baptism, duly certified, showing the date of birth and place of
baptism of child, or

(e) A bona fide contemporary record of the date of the
child’s birth, comprising a part of the family record or births in
the Bible, or other documentary evidence satisfactory to the
board, such as a certificate of arrival in the United States issued
by the United States immigration officers and showing the age
of the child, a passport showing the age of the child, or a life
insurance policy; provided, that such other satisfactory docu-
mentary evidence has been in existence at least one year, and in
the case of a life insurance policy at least four years; and pro-
vided further, that a school record or a parent’s, guardian’s or
custodian’s affidavit or other written statement of age shall not
be accepted except as specified in paragraph (d), or
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(d) A certificate signed by a public-health physician or a
public-school physician, stating, in his opinion, the physical age
of the child. Such certificate shall show the height and weight
of the child and other evidence of physical age revealed by the
physician’s examination or upon which the opinion of the physi-
cian is based. A parent’s, guardian’s or custodian’s signed
statement as to the age of the child, and a record of age as
given on the register of the school first attended by the child,
or in any school census, if obtainable, shall be submitted with the
physician's certificate showing physical age. No certificate shall
be issued if the physician's certificate of physical age or the par-
ent’s statement or the register of the school first attended or the
school census shows the child to be under the age of fourteen
if employment in a mill, cannery, workshop, factory or manu-
facturing establishment is contemplated, or under the age of six-
teen if employment in a mine or quarry is contemplated.

The agent issuing the age certificate for a child shall require
the evidence of age stated in paragraph (a) in preference to
that specified in any subsequent paragraph, and shall not accept
evidence of ‘age permitted by any later paragraph, unless he shall
receive and file evidence that the proof of age required by the
preceding paragraph or paragraphs cannot be obtained, or

(e) A letter written on the regular letter-head, or other
business paper, used by the person who desires to employ the
child, stating the intention of such person to employ such child,
and signed by such person or someone duly authorized by him, or

(f) A certificate of the superintendent or other principal
or chief executive officer of the school which such child last at-
tended, or in the absence of such person, a certificate of the clerk
of the school board, showing that such child is more than four-
teen years of age, and stating the date of the birth of such child
and the number of years the child has attended school and the
name of the parent, guardian or custodian of the child, as shown
on the records of the school. Such employment certificate shall
not be issued to permit employment during the school term un-
less the said certificate as to the child’s school record shall eon-
tain the statement that such child has passed successfully the
Eighth grade in the public school, or that the child has attended
school at least nine years. Attendance at kindergarten shall not
be counted as a part of the mnine years’ school attendance. It
shall be the duty of such superintendent, principal or clerk, to
issue such certificate upon receipt of any application in behalf
of any .child entitled thereto; provided, that during any va-
cation season a certificate of cmployment may be issued, if it
shall be certified in addition to the other requirements herein
specified, that the applicant has regularly attended the public
schools, or schools equivalent thereto, or parochial schools, for not
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less than one hundred twenty days during the school year pre-
vious to his arriving at the age of fourteen years, or during the
year previous to his applying for such school record, and is able
to read and write simple sentences in the English language, and
has received during such period instruection in reading, spelling,
writing, English grammar and geography, and is familiar with the
fundamental operations of arithmetic up to and including frac.
tions; provided, further, that any such employment certificat=
issued during the vacation period upon such school record shall
show on its face that it is a vacation certificate, and is valid only
for the vacation period; provided, further, that a certificate per-
mitting the employment of a child during the school term, but
not during the daily period of the school sessions, may be
granted upon compliance with the requirements for a vacation
certificate, if such child is in actual, regular and full time attend-
ance at school in any publie, private or parochial school, as pro-
vided by law, and maintain in such school a passing grade in
all studies pursued. No child, however, shall be employed who
at the . .time is guilty of truancy or deficiency in his studies.

Sec. 5. CONTENTS OF CERTIFICATE.) Such employment cer-
tificate shall state the date and place of birth of the child, and
describe the color of the hair and eyes, the height and weight and
any distinguishing facial marks of such child, and that the
papers required by the preceding section have been duly examined,
approved and filed and that the child named in such certificate
has appeared before the officer signing the certificate and been
examined.

Sec. 6. TERMINATION oF EMPLOYMENT.) Upon the termina-
tion of the employment of any minor, his employer shall forth-
with return the certificate of employment to the authority issu-
ing the same, and thereafter a new certificate shall be issued
only upon presentation by the child of a new promise of employ-
ment, and a new certificate of physical fitness.

Sec. 7. RevocaTioN oF CERTIFICATE.) Whenever it shall ap-
pear to the officer issuing a certificate of employment or his sue-
cessor, that such certificate has been improperly or illegally issued,
or that the physical or moral welfare of the child would be
best served by the revocation of the certificate, such officer
may forthwith revoke the same and shall, by registered mail,
notify the person employing such child, and the child holding the
certificate of such revoecation. The employer immediately upon
receiving such notice shall forthwith return the revoked certi-
ficate to the officer revoking the same, and discontinue the em-

plovment of the child.

Sec. 8. Hours oF LiaBor.) No persons under the age of six-
teen years shall be employed or suffered or permitted to work
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at any occupation, except domestic services and farm labor, more
than forty-eight hours mn any one week, nor more than six days
in any one week, nor more than eight hours in any one day,
nor before the hour of seven o’clock in the morning, nor after the
hour of seven o’clock in the evening. Every employer shall post
in a conspicuous place in every room where such minors are
employed, a printed notice, stating the hours required of them
each day of the week, the hours of commencing and stopping
work, and the hours when the time or times allowed for dinner,
or times allowed for other meals, begin and end. The printed
form of such notice shall be furnished by the superintendent of
schools of the city or village, or the clerk of the school board,
or board of education, or the Workmen’s Compensation Bureau,
or the board of administration, or the county board of child wel-
fare, if there be one, and the employment of any minor for longer
times in any date so stated shall be deemed a violation of this
section.

See. 9. PracE OFrriCERs TO INSPECT PLACES OF WORK.)
Peace officers may visit mines, factories, workshops and mer-
cantile establishments within their several jurisdictions, and
ascertain whether any minors are employed therein contrary to
the provisions of this act; and it shall be their duty to report
any cases of such illegal employment to the school board, or the
board of administration, or the county board of child welfare, if
there be one. Such officer may require that the employment
certificates and lists provided for in this act of minors employed
in such factories, mines, workshops or mercantile establishments
shall be produced for their inspection. Complaints for offenses
under this act may be made by such peace officer or by any
other person cognizant of the facts.

Sec. 10. EmMpPLOYMENTS.) No child under the age of six-
teen years shall be employed at mining, sewing belts, or to assist
in sewing belts, in any capacity whatever; nor shall any child ad-
just any belt to any machinery; they shall not oil or assist in
oiling, wiping or cleaning machinery; they shall not operate or
assist in operating circular or band saws, wood-shapers, wood-
joiners, planers, sandpaper or wood polishing machinery, emery
or polishing wheels used for polishing metal, wood-turning or
boring machinery, stamping machines in sheet metal and tinware
manufacturing, stamping machines in washer and nut factories,
operating corrugating rolls, such as are used in roofing factories,
nor shall they be employed in operating any steam boiler, steam
machinery, or other steam generating apparatus, or as pin boys
in any bowling alleys; they shall not operate or assist in operating
dough brakes, or cracker machinery of any description; wire or
iron straightening machinery; nor shall they operate or assist
in operating rolling mill machinery, punches or shears, washing,
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grinding or mixing mill or calendar rolls in rubber manufactur-
ing; nor shall they operate or assist in operating laundry ma-
chinery ; nor shall children be employed in any capacity in pre-
paring any composition in which dangerous or poisonous acids
are used, and they shall not be employed in any capacity in the
manufacture of paints, colors, or white lead; nor shall they be
employed in any capacity whatever in operating or assisting to
operate any passenger or freight elevator; nor shall they be em-
ployed in any capacity whatever in the manufacture of goods
for immoral purposes, or any other employment that may be
considered dangerous to their lives or limbs, or where their health
may be injurcd or morals depraved; nor in any theater, concert
hall, or place of amusement; nor shall females under sixteen'years
of age be employed in any capacity if such employment compels
them to remain standing constantly; provided, that this section
shall not prevent the education of .a child in musie, nor employ-
ment as a singer or musician in a church, school or academy, nor
in any school or home talent exhibition given by the people of
a local community; and provided further, that a child under
sixteen years of age may be employed in a theater, concert hall
or place of amusement if a permit therefor be first obtained
from the judge of the juvenile court, or juvenile court commission-
er, where the child resides, or from the county board of child
welfare, if there be one. Such permit shall be granted only if
it appears to the satisfaction of such court, or board of child
welfare, that the appearance of such child will not be detrimen-
tal to its morals, health, safety, welfare or education.

Sec. 11. DuTiEs oF BOARD oF ADMINISTRATION.) It shall be
the duty of the Board of Administration to prepare all blanks
necessary in the administration of this act, to distribute the same
to the school officers and authorities of the state, to exercise gen-
eral supervision over the administration of the provisions of this
act, and to enforce the same, with full power of visitation and
inspection of all factories, industries and other establishments in
which children may be employed, permitted or suffered to work.
All violations of the act brought to the attention of the saia
board shall be referred- to the state’s attorney of the proper
county for prosecution.

Sec. 12 RecuLAaTIONS.) The Board of Administration shall
have the power, jurisdiction and authority, in addition to the
powers now vested in it, to fix the maximum hours and mini-
mum wage and standard conditions of labor for minors, to in-
vestigate, determine and fix reasonable classifications of employ-
ments and places of employment for minors, to issue general or
special orders, prohibit employment of such minors in any em-
ployment or place of employment dangerous or prejudicial to the
life, health, safety or welfare of such minors; provided, that
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any such regulations made by such board shall be in addition to
those specified in this act.

See. 13. PeNALTY FOR VIOLATION OF THis Act.) Each owner,
superintendent, manager or overseer of any mine, factory, work-
shop, or mercantile establishment, or any other person who shall
employ any child contrary to the provisions of this act or of the
regulations of the Board of Administration as herein provided.
or who shall in any manner violate the provisions thereof, shal!
be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof
shall be fined for each offense in a sum not less than twenty dol-
lars nor more than fifty dollars and costs. Each person author-
ized to sign a certificate as prescribed in the preceding sections
who certifies to any material false statement therein shall be
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof,
shall be fined not less than twenty dollars nor more than fifty
dollars and costs.

See. 14. ProsecurioNn, How Brouanrt.) Prosecutions under
this act shall be brought in the name of the state of North Da-
kota before any court of competent jurisdiction, and the fines
collected shall be paid over to the county treasurer and by him
credited to the general fund of the state.

See. 15. RepEAL.) Sections 1404 to 1414 inclusive, Com-
piled Laws for 1913, and all acts, or parts of acts, in conflict
with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 2nd, 1923.

CHAPTER 156.
(S. B. No. 185—Baird and Baker.)

MOTHERS’ PENSIONS.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Chapter 185 of the Session Laws of
1915, Relating to the Support of Needy Women Who are the Mothers
of and Who are Compelled to Support One or More Children under
Sixteen Years of Age.

Be It Enacted by the Legislalive Assembly of the Slale of North Dakola:

Sec. 1. ALLowaNCE To MoTHERS.) In every county in the
State of North Dakota any mother who has one or more chil-
dren under the age of sixteen years, who are dependent upon her
for support, shall receive an allowance of fifteen dollars a month
for each such child, or such portion eof it as becomes necessary
for the support of each such child, such sum to be paid out of
the county treasury as hereinafter provided. Said dependency of
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child or children must be due to death of father or his inability
or unfitness to support them by reason of physical or mental
ailment or to his confinement in a penal institution, when such
inability extends over a period of at least six months.

See 2. ConpiTiIONS OF ALLOWANCE.) Such allowances shall
be made by the county court only with the approval of the county
commissioners and only upon the following conditions:

(1) The child or children for whose benefit the allowance
is made must be living with the mother;

(2) The allowance shall be made only when in its absence
the mother would be unable to maintain a suitable home for her
children; ‘

(3) The mother must in the judgment of the county court
be a proper person morally, physically and mentally for the
bringing up of her children;

(4) When the allowance shall be necessary in the judg-
ment of the county court to save the child or children from
neglect ;

(5) When the mother has been a resident of the county
in which the application is made at least one year previous to
the making of such application;

(6) When the mother is a citizen of the United States, or
has legally declared her intention to become a citizen;

(7) When it appears that any mother, whose children are
dependent by reason of the non-support, abandonment or deser-
tion of her husband for six months or longer, has made criminal
complaint against such husband, or father of the children, and
has assisted and will continue to assist in all reasonable efforts
to locate and to prosecute him,

(8) When it appears that the father of the dependent chil-
dren is physically or mentally unable or unfit to support them,
he must be under proper and reasonable treatment for the possi-
ble removal of such defect.

(9) Each applicant under this act shall make a full dis-
closure of all of her real and personal property, if any, and shall
not be eligible for an allowance when in the opinion of the court
she has sufficient real and personal property to provide for the
needs of her children.

(10) If the county court finds that the funds allowed under
this act are not judicially used it may order the allowance made
in supplies and provisions in which case it shall be administered
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by the county child welfare board, if there be one, or by some
proper person appointed by the court.

Sec. 3. 'WHEN ALLOWANCE SuaLL CEAsE.) When any child
shall reach the age of sixteen years any allowance made to such
mother for the benefit of such child shall cease.

Sec. 4. INvVEsTIGATION.) DBefore making any order of allow-
ance under this act it shall be the duty of the court, either through
the judge in person or a probation officer designated for that pur
pose, to make inquiry as to all the points necessary to establish
the right to such allowance, and particularly to inquire whether
the surroundings of the houschold, including its members, are
such as to make for the good character of children growing up
therein to ascertain all the financial resources of the family, in-
cluding the ability of its members of working age to contribute
to its support, and if need be to urge upon such members, their
proper contribution; to take all lawful means to secure support
for the family from relatives under legal obligation to render
such support; to ascertain the ability of other relatives to assist
the family, and to interview individual societies and other agencies
which may be deemed appropriate sources of such assistance.
Every family to which an allowance has been made shall be vis-
ited at its home by a representative of the court at least once
in three months, and after each visit the person making the same
shall make and keep on file as a part of the official record of the
case a detailed statement of the condition of the home and family,
and all other data which may assist in determining the wisdom
of the allowance granted and the advisability of its continuance.

See. 5. Dumies oF CouNTy OFFICERS.) In each case where
an allowance is made under the provisions of this act and ap-
proved by the board of county commissioners an entry to that
effect shall be made upon the records of the county court making
such allowance, and the county judge shall notify the county
commissioners, county auditor and county treasurer that suck
allowance will be made, and it shall be the duty of such officers to
make provision for paying such allowance monthly until notified
by the court that it shall be discontinued.

Sec. 6. ArpLicaTION—HEARING.) Applications shall be made
in writing to the county court by a person desiring aid or by
some citizen in her behalf, stating her residence. whether the
applicant is a citizen or has declared her intention to become a
citizen, the number of dependent children, their ages, and a detail-
ed statement of her real and personal property, if any, and or
her income, if any, together with an estimate of her probable
needs in order to maintain her home. The court shall set a
day for a hearing, giving notice in writing to the county com-
missioner of the district in which such woman resides, and to
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the county child welfare board, if there be one. The hearing
shall be not less than fifteen days from the date of such mnotice.
Any interested taxpayer, may file a statement with the court,
or may appear in person on the day set for the hearing, in sup-
port of, or protest against, the granting of such application, and
may appeal to the district court for reversal or modification of
the action of the county court or the Board of County Com-
missioners on such application.

See. 7. Duties oFr BoArRD OF ADMINISTRATION.) It shall be
the duty of the board of administration to promote efficiency and
uniformity in the administration of this act, and to that end it
shall advise and cooperate with county courts with respect to
methods of investigation, oversight and record keeping; shall in
cooperation with the county judges advise, recommend and dis-
tribute blank forms and shall assist the county judges in such
other ways as may be requested by them.

Sec. 8. Purpose oF Act.) The purpose of this act is hereby
declared to be to enable the state and its several counties to co-
operate with the responsible: mothers in rearing future citizens.
The court may at any time alter, modify or discontinue any
allowance granted whenever it shall appear that such purpose is
not being fulfilled. It is the further purpose of this act to pro-
vide permanent aid to such mothers and their children as come
within its provisions. All temporary aid shall be granted under
such laws as exist for that purpose.

Sec. 9. All mother’s pensions granted prior to the time of
the taking effect of this article, under the laws now enforced, are
by this act cancelled and no further payments shall be made
thereunder.

Sec. 10. PENALTY FOR VIOLATION.) Any person fraudulent-
ly procuring or attempting to procure an allowance under this
act ‘shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, unless the fraudulent
act shall constitute a felony under the laws of the state.

Approved March 5th, 1923,

CHAPTER 157.
(S. B, No. 188—Baird and Baker.)

PLACING OF CHILDREN WITH DELINQUENTS.

An Act Prohibiting the placing of children, either for temporary or
permanent care, in almshouses, or in Institutions, charitable, penal
or reformatory, where delinquent children are kept.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
Sec. 1. It shall be unlawful for any person, association, cor-
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poration, institution, or agency to place any child in any almshouse
in this state, or in any other institution, charitable, penal or
reformatory, in which delinquent children, or children charged
with delinquency, are kept, without the consent of the State
Board of Administration; provided, however, that a child may
be permitted to remain in an almshouse with his or her parent,
or parents, who may be confined therein, if the consent of the
State Board of Administration be first obtained.

See. 2. Any person, association, corporation, institution or
agency violating the provisions of this act shall be deemed
guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved March 1st, 1923.

CHAPTER 158.
(8. B. No. 194—Baird and Baker.)

DEPENDENT CHILDREN.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Sections 5109 and 5110 of the Compiled
Laws of North Dakota for 1913,

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 5109 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for 1913 is hereby amended so as to read as
follows:

Sec. 5109. Any minor child under the age of eighteen years,
who shall by reason of the failure of either or both of its
parents or custodian to support such child, become dependent
upon public charity, or who may be deserted by its parent
or parents or custodians without arrangement for its proper
care, shall be deemed abandoned and may be cared for at
public expense by the overseers of the poor. Such child shall
also be subject to the jurisdiction of the juvenile court of this
state and may be committed to any reputable person or organi-
zation duly licensed for the care of children, or otherwise, as
provided for the commitment by that court of dependent and
neglected children.

Sec. 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 5110 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for 1913 is hereby amended so as to read as
follows :

Sec. 5110. Any minor child under the age of eighteen
years, who shall have been left for board with any reputable
organization incorporated under the laws of North Dakota and
licensed by the board of administration, for the care of placing
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of children, and whose board shall not have been paid for a
period of three months without reasonable excuse, shall be sub-
ject to the jurisdiction of the juvenile court and may upon a
proper proceeding be committed to the guardianship of such
organization, or otherwise, as provided for the commitment by
the court of dependent and neglected children.

Approved March 2nd. 1923.

CHAPTER 159.
(S. B. No. 178—Baird and Baker.)

IMPORTATION AND EXPORTATION OF CHILDREN.

An Act Relating to the bringing of children into the state, or taking
children therefrom, for placement in family homes; for the licensing
or regulation of persons and corporations engaged in that work;
and for the repeal of Sections 5107 and 5108, Compiled Laws for
1913.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dakola:

See. 1. ImporTaATION OF CHILDREN.) Any person, partner-
ship, voluntary association or corporation, which undertakes to
bring or send children from any state into this state for place-
ment in family homes, shall first procure a license from the board
of administration and file with that board a bond to the state in
the sum of one thousand dollars, to be approved by the Attorney
General, conditioned that no child will be brought into the state
who is incorrigible, unsound of mind or body, or likely to become
a public charge; that any child so brought in will be promptly
removed upon notice from the board; that upon the placing of
children brought into the state in family homes a report will be
made to the board; and that all the provisions of the statutes re-
lating to the placement of children will be complied with. Pro-
vided, however, that this section shall not apply to a resident of
the state who personally brings a child into the state for perma-
nent care or adoption into his own family, except that in such
case he shall report to the board his own name and address,
the name of the child, and the name and address of the person,
organization or institution from which the child was received.

Sec. 2. ExporTaTION OF CHILDREN.) No person, partnership,
voluntary association or corporation, shall take or send any child
out of the state for placement in a family home in another state
without first securing the consent of the Board of Administration
8o to do, and without first reporting to that board the name and
address of any child so taken or sent and the name and address
of the family which is to receive the child, together with such
information concerning the family and the child as the board may
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require. Provided, however, that this section shall not apply to a
parent who personally removes his child from the state.

Sec. 3. PeNaLTY.) Any person who violates any of the
provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 4. RepeaL.) Sections 5107 and 5108 of the Compiled
Laws for 1913, and all acts or parts of acts, inconsistent herewith,
are hereby repealed.

Approved March 1st, 1923.

CHAPTER 160.
(8. B. No. 180—Baird and Baker.)

SOCIETIES FOR CARE OF CHILDREN.

An Act Relating to the powers of certain societies for the care and
placement of dependent children, and to amend and re-enact Sections
5100 and 5101, Compiled Laws for 1913.

Be It Enacled by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 5100, Compiled Laws for
1913, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 5100. Whenever not less than twenty reputable citizens
of the state of North Dakota have associated, or shall associate,
themselves into a corporation under the laws of this state, for the
purpose of securing homes for orphans, or for homeless, depend-
ent, neglected or grossly ill-treated children, by adoption or
otherwise, into family homes, have secured a license from the
board of administration to carry on such work of placing chil-
dren in foster homes, and have filed, or shall file, with the secre-
tary of state, their articles of incorporation, together with a cer-
tificate signed by the governor and three or more members of the
supreme court of the state of North Dakota, of their confidence
in said corporation, it shall have power to receive such children
for the purpose above expressed, in the manner herein specified;
provided, that at the end of ten years such power shall cease
unless a new certificate as provided above, signed by at least three
members of the supreme court of North Dakota, shall be filed
as above, and such certificate shall be filed every ten years during
the continuance of such society. Such society shall have a main
office and adopt rules for the transaction of business, which
shall be published, and its financial records shall be open to thc
inspection of the publie.

See. 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 5101, Compiled Laws for
1913, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
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Sec. 5101. Such society shall have the power to receive into
its hands and under its control, and may become the legal guard-
ian of, any child under fourteen years of age without its con-
sent, and over fourteen years and under eighteen years with his
consent, who shall be committed as a delinquent, dependent or
neglected child, to its guardianship by a court of competent jur-
isdietion; and such society is hereby authorized and empowered
to consent, through its duly authorized agent, in the courts of
this state, to the adoption of such child in acecordance with the
statutes of the state on that subject, and such agent or such so-
ciety shall have power to administer oaths and acknowledge
affidavits in all matters pertaining to the business of such society.
Such society shall have the power and authority to enter into
agreements with persons taking children which agreements
in each case shall provide for the proper care of the child until
it shall reach the age of eighteen years, and may also provide
that any such child so placed shall be returned to the society upon
its request.

Approved March 2nd, 1923.

CHAPTER 161.
(8. B. No. 181—Baird and Baker.)

CHILDRENS’ HOMES.

An Act Providing for the Licensing and Regulation of Homes and In-
stitutions Caring - for Children and for the Repeal of Chapter 183 of
the Session Laws of 1915.

Be It Enacled by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakola:

Sec. 1. LicENsE REQUIRED.) Any person, partnership, vol-
untary association or corporation, which owns or operates a
home or institution receiving, during the calendar year, more
than three children under the age of eighteen years, shall pro-
cyre annually from the board of administration a license so to do:
provided, however, that this act shall not apply®when the chil-
dren received by such person are related to him by blood or
marriage; and provided, further, that this act shall not apply
to any home or institution under the management and contro!
of the state.

Sec. 2. Licensg, How GRANTED.) Licenses under this act
shall be granted by the board of administration and shall be in
force and effect for a period not exceeding one year. Such li-
censes shall be issued to reputable and responsible persons upon
a showing that the premises to be used are in fit sanitary con
dition and properly equipped to provide good care for all chil
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dren who may be received. It shall also appear that the persons
in active charge of such a home or institution, and their assistants.
are properly qualified to carry on efficiently the duties required
of them; that such home or institution is likely to be conducted
for the public good in gccordance with sound social policy, and
with due regard to the health, morality and wellbeing of all chil-
dren cared for therein; and that the institution or home will be
maintained according to the standards prescribed for its conduct
by the rules and regulations of the board.

Sec. 3. License, How Revokep.) The board of administra-
tion shall have authority to revoke the license of any home or
institution upon a proper showing that any of the conditions
set forth in Section 2 as prerequisites for the issuance of the li-
cense, no longer obtain, or that the license was issued upon fraud-
ulent or untrue representations; or that the owner or proprietor
of such home or institution has violated any of the rules and regu-
lations of the board of administration, or has been guilty of the
violation of any law of the state disclosing moral turpitude.

Sec. 4. LiceEnse—HEAarRING WHEN DENIED.) Before any ap-
plication for a license under the provisions of this act shall be
denied, or before revocation of any such license shall take place,
written charges as to the reasons therefor shall be served upon
the applicant or licensee, who shall have the right to a hearing
before the board of administration, if such hearing is requested
within ten days after service of the written charges.

Sec. 5. ApPEAL.) There shall be an appeal to the district
court from any decision of the board of administration denying
an application or revoking a license. The procedure of such ap-
peal shall be the same so far as applicable as in the case of ap-
peal from a decision of the board of county commissioners. The
written notices and decisions shall be treated as pleadings. The
appeal may be brought on for hearing summarily by an order
to show cause. Either party may appeal to the supreme court
within five days after notice of filing the decision in the manner
provided for appeals in a civil action. No revocation shall be
effective until the determination of an appeal.

See. 6. AUTHORITY OF BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION.) The Board
of Administration may prescribe forms for the registration and
record of all children cared for in any home or institution li-
censed under this act, and shall make such reasonable rules and
regulations for the conduct of such place as are necessary to carry
out the purposes of this act. The board and its authorized agents,
may inspect such licensed premises at any time, and 'shall have
full and free access to every part thereof. All records shall be
open for their inspection and they shall have authority to see
and interview all children cared for therein.
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Sec. 7. Recorps PROTECTED.) No agent of the board shall
disclose the contents of the records of homes or institutions li-
censed under this act, or of reports which may be received there-
from, except in a judicial proceeding, or to officers of the law
or other legally constituted boards or agencies, or to persons hav-
ing a definite interest in the well-being of the child or children
concerned and who are in a position to serve their interests
should that be necessary.

Sec. 8. Acrs ProuiBITED.) No licensee under the provi-
sions of this act shall hold himself out as having authority to dis-
pose of any child, or advertise that he will give children for
adoption, or hold himself out, directly or indirectly, as being able
to dispose of children, unless he shall have been expressly licensed
so to do by the Board of Administration in accordance with law.

Sec. 9. Penavury.) Every person who violates any of the
provisions of this act shall upon conviction be guilty of a misde-
meanor.

Sec. 10. RepeaL.) Chapter 183, Session Laws of 1915, and
all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 1st, 1923,

CHAPTER 162.
(S. B. No. 179—Baird and Baker.)

PLACING OF CHILDREXN 1IN FAMILY HOMES.

An Act Relating to the Placement of Children in Family Homes for
Temporary or permanent (are, and Providing for the Licensing and
Regulation of Persons or (orporations Engaged in that Work, and
for the Repeal of Chapter 183 of the Session Laws for 1915.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dakota:

Sees 1. LiceNse REQUIRED.) Any person, partnership, vol-
untary association or corporation, which undertakes to place chil-
dren in family homes for temporary or permanent care, shall
procure annually from the state board of administration a license
so to do, and shall be known, and is hereinafter referred to, as
a child placing agency.

Sec. 2. License, How GranTED.) Licenses for the conduet
of child placing agencies shall be issued by the board of admin-
istration upon application and shall be granted for a period not
exceeding one year. Such licenses shall be issued to reputable and
responsible applicants upon a showing that they, and their
agents, are properly equipped by training and experience to
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find and select suitable temporary or permanent homes for chil
dren, and to supervise such homes when children are placed in
them, to the end that the health, morality and general well-being
of children placed by them will be properly safe-guarded.

Sec. 3. LiceNse, How REevOkeEDp.) The Board of Adminis-
tration shall have the authority to revoke the license of any
child placing agency upon a proper showing that any of the
conditions set forth in Section 2 as prerequisites for the issuance of
the license no longer obtain, or that the license was issued upon
fraudulent or untrue representations, or that the licensee has
violated any of the rules and regulations of the Board of Adniin-
igtration, or has been guilty of the violation of any state law dis-
closing moral turpitude.

Sec. 4. LiceNse, HEariN¢ WHEN DENIED.) Before any ap-
plication for license to conduct a child placing agency shall be
denied, or before the revocation of any such license shall take
place, written charges as to the reasons therefor shall be served
upon the applicant or licensee, who shall have the right to a
hearing before the board if such a hearing is requested within
ten days after service of the written charges.

Sec. 5. AppeEaL.) There shall be an appeal to the distriet
court from any decision of the board denying an application or
revoking a license. The procedure on such appeal shall be the
same so far as applicable as in the case of appeal from a deci-
sion of the Board of County Commissioners. The written notices
and decisions shall be treated as pleadings. The appeal may be
brought on for hearing summarily by an order to show ecause.
Either party may appeal to the supreme court within five days
after notice of filing the decision in the manner provided for ap-
peals in a civil action. No revocation shall be effective until the
determination of an appeal.

Sec. 6. LiceENsg, ForMm.) The license thall state the name
of the licensee and his address, shall set forth the number of
children who may be placed by such licensee during the terms
for which the license is issued, and shall indicate whether the li-
censee is authorized to find temporary or permanent homes for
children, or both.

See. 7. AUTHORITY OF BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION.) The
Board of Administration may preseribe the forms for the regis-
tration and record of children placed by such child placing
agency, and shall make such reasonable rules and regulations
in connection with such placements as are necessary to carry out
the purposes of this act. All records shall be open to the in-
spection of the board.
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Sec. 8. Durties oF LICENSEES.) Every licensee shall keep a
full record and social history of each child received for place-
ment and a similar record and history of his family. No child
shall be placed in any foster home until adequate investigation
has been made as to the suitability of the proposed, foster parents
and their home surroundings. The licensee shall report to the
Board of Administration the name and address of each child to
be placed in a permanent foster home, the name and address
of the proposed foster parents, and such other facts and infor-
mation as shall be requested by the board. It shall thereupon
be the duty of the board to visit the proposed foster home and
make such other inquiries and investigations as may be necessary
to_ ascertain whether the home is a suitable qne for the child,
and shall continue to visit and supervise in such manner as it
may deem necessary. Whenever satisfied that a child has been
placed in an unsuitable home the board may order its return to
the agency which has placed it, and if such order is not obeyed
within thirty days it may revoke the license of the agency so
placing and shall itself take charge of, and provide for, the
child.

Sec. 9. PracEMENT CoNTRACT.) Every child placing agency
upon placing a child in a foster home, shall enter into a written
agreement with the persons taking the child, which shall pro-
vide that the placing agency shall have access at all reasonable
times to such child, and to the home in which he is living, and
for the return of the child to the placing agency whenever in
the opinion of such agency, or of the board of administration,
the best interest of the child shall require.

Sec. 10. Penavury.) Every person who violates any pro-
vision of this act shall upon conviction be guilty of a misde-
meanor.

Sec. 11. Repean.) Chapter 183 of the Session Laws of 1915,
and all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith, are hereby re-
pealed.

Approved March 2nd, 1923.

CHAPTER 163.
(S. B. No. 182—Baird and Baker.)

BABY FARMING.
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 9607, and Section 9608, Com-
piled Laws for 1913. _
Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Siate of North Dakola:

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 9607, Compiled Laws for
1913, is hereby amended and re-enacted so as to read as follows:
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Sec. 9607. It shall be unlawful for any midwife, or other
person or corporation, maintaining a maternity hospital, or lying-
in hospital, or for any private midwife or nurse, or any other per-
son or corporation caring for children, to place children in fam-
ily homes for adoption, or otherwise, without a license so to do
from the Board of Administration.

Sec. 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 9608, Compiled Laws for
1913, is hereby amended and re-enacted so as to read as follows:

Sec. 9608. Any person who violates the provisions of Section
9607, Compiled Laws for 1913, shall upon conviction be guilty
of a misdemeanor.

Approved February 26th, 1923.

CHAPTER 164.
(S. B. No. 184—Baird and Baker.)

MATERNITY HOSPITALS.

An Act Defining and Regulating Maternity Hospitals and for the Repeal
of Chapter 183 of the Session Laws of 1915.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. LiceNse REQUIRED.) Any person, partnership, vol-
untary association or corporation, which owns or operates a ma-
ternity hospital, as hereinafter defined, shall secure annually
from the board of administration a license so to do.

Sec. 2. MaterNITY HoOsPiTAL DEFINED.) A maternity hos-
pital is defined as any hospital, or other premises, where more
than one woman is received during any period of six months
for shelter, care or treatment during pregnancy, or delivery, or
within ten days after delivery, provided, that this act shall not
apply to any hospital, or other premises, owned or operated by
the state.

See. 3. LicenNses, To WHoM GRANTED.) Licenses for the
operation of maternity hospitals shall be issued by the board of
administration and shall be in force and effect for a period not
exceeding one year. Licenses shall be granted to reputgble and
responsible persons upon a showing that the premises to be used
as a maternity hospital are in fit sanitary condition and properly
equipped to provide good care and treatment. It also shall ap-
pear that the persons in active charge of the hospital, and their
assistants, are qualified by training and experience to carry- on
efficiently the duties required of them; that the hospital is likely
to be conducted for the public good, and in accordance with sound
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social policy; and that the health and well-being of the infants
born therein, and the health, morality and well being of the par-
ties treated therein, will be properly safe-guarded.

See. 4. LiceNse, REvocatioN.) The board of administration
shall have authority to revoke a license of any maternity hos-
pital upon a proper showing that any of the conditions set forth
in section 3 as prerequisites for the issuance of the license mno
longer obtain, or that the license was issued upon fraudulent or
untrue representations or that the owner or operator of such
hospital has violated any of the rules and regulations of the
board, or has been guilty of the violations of any law of the state
disclosing moral turpitude. Before any application for license
to conduct a maternity hospital shall be denied or before revo-
cation of any such license shall take place, written charges as to
the reasons therefor shall be served upon the applicant or licensee,
who shall have the right to a hearing before the board, if such
hearing is requested within ten days after service of the written
charges.

See. 5. AppPeEaL.) There shall be an appeal to the district
court from any decision of the board denying an application or
revoking a license. The procedure on such appeal shall be the
same so far as applicable as in the case of appeal from a decision
of the board of county commissioners. The written notices and
decisions shall be treated as pleadings. The appeal may be
brought on for hearing summarily by an order to show cause.
Either party may appeal to the supreme court within five days
after notice of filing the decision in the manner provided for
appeals in a civil action. No revocation shall be effective until
the determination of an appeal.

Sec. 6. ForM oF LiicENse.) The license shall state the name
of the licensee, designate the premises to which the license is ap-
plicable, and the number of patients who may be received in
such premises at any one time.

Sec. 7. ReauraTioN BY BoarRD oF ADMINISTRATION.) The
board of administration may preseribe forms for the registration
and record of persons cared for in maternity hospitals and shall
make such reasonable rules and regulations for the conduct of
such hospitals as are necessary to carry out the purposes of this
act. The board and its authorized agents may inspect such hos-
pitals at any time and shall have full and free access to every
part thereof. The records shall be open for their inspection
and they shall have authority to see and interview patients
therein.

Sec. 8. ATTENDANCE ON Birtiis.) Every birth oceurring in
a maternity hospital shall be attended by a legally qualified physi-
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cian or midwife.. The licensee of the hospital shall report to the
board of administration all births occurring within the hospital.
These reports shall be made within twenty-four hours after the
birth occurs and on blanks to be provided by the board for that

purpose.

Sec. 9. REecorps ProTECTED.) No agent of the board of ad-
ministration or of any board of health, or the licensee, shall dis-
close the contents of the records of maternity hospitals or of
the reports received therefrom, except in a judicial proceeding,
or to officers of the law or other legally constituted boards or
agencies or to persons ‘having a direct interest in the well-being
of the patient, or her infant, and in a position to serve their in-
terests should that be necessary.

Sec. 10. DisposiNng oF INFANTS ProHIBITED.) No licensee of
a maternity hospital shall undertake, directly or indirectly, to
dispose of infants by placing them in family homes for adoption
or otherwise. No licensee as an inducement to a woman to go
to any maternity hospital for confinement care shall in any way
offer to dispose of any child, or advertise that he will give chil-
dren for adoption or hold himself out, directly or indirectly, as
being able to dispose of children.

Sec. 11. PenavTy.) Every person who violates any of the
provisions of this act, or who makes any false statements on re-
ports to the board of administration shall upon conviction be
guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 12. Repean.) Chapter 183 of the Laws of 1915, and
all other acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith, are hereby
repealed.

Approved March 2nd, 1923.

CHAPTER 165.
(S. B. No. 187—Baird and Baker.)

UNIFORM ILLEGITIMACY ACT.

An Act Relating to Children born out of wedlock and to make uniform
the law with reference thereto, and for the Repeal of Sections 10483
to 10500 inclusive, Compiled Laws of 1913, and Chapter 70, Laws of
1917.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Siate of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. OBLIGATION OF PARENTS.) The parents of a child
born out of wedlock and not legitimated (in this act referred to as
‘“the Child’’) owe the child necessary maintenance, education
and support. The parents are liable for the child’s funeral ex-
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penses. The father is also liable for the expenses of the mother’s
pregnancy and confinement. The obligation of the parents to sup-
port the child under the laws for the support of poor relatives
applies to children born out of wedlock.

See. 2. RECOVERY OF MoTHER FROM FATHER.) The mother
may recover from the father a reasonable share of the necessary
support of the child. In the absence of a previous demand in
writing, served personally or by registered mail addressed to the
father at his last known residence, not more than two year’s sup-
port furnished prior to the bringing of the action may be recover-
ed from the father.

Sec. 3. Recovery By OtrmHERs THAN MoTHER.) The obliga-
tion of the father as herein provided creates also a cause of ac-
tion on behalf of the legal representatives of the mother, or on
behalf of third persons furnishing support or defraying the rea-
sonable expenses thereof, where paternity has been judicially
established by proceedings brought by the mother by or on be-
half of the child, or by the authorities charged with its sup-
port, or where paternity has been acknowledged by the father in
writing or by the part performances of the obligations imposed
upon him. :

Sec. 4 . DiscHARGE oF THE FATHER’S OBLIGATION.) The obliga-
tion of the father other than under the laws providing for the sup-
port of poor relatives is discharged by complying with a judicial
decree for support or with the terms of a judicially approved
settlement. The legal adoption of the child into another family
discharges the obligation for the period subsequent to the adop-
tion.

Sec. 5. LiaBiuiTy oF THE FaTHER’S ESTATE.) The obligation
of the father where his paternity has been judicially established
in his life time, or has been acknowledged by him in writing, signed
in the presence of two witnesses and the execution of which has
been acknowledged by him in addition before an officer authorized
to take acknowledgements, is enforceable against his estate and in
such an amount as the court may determine, having regard to the
age of the child, the ability of the mother to support it, the
amount of property left by the father. the number, age, and
financial condition of the lawful issue, if any, and the rights of
the widow, if any. The court may direct the discharge of the
obligation by periodical payments or by the payment of a lump
sum.

Sec. 6. CompPLAINANTS.) The proceeding to compel support
may be brought by the mother, or, if the child is or is likely
to be a public charge. by the authorities charged with its support.
After the death of the mother or in case of her disability, it
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wmay also be brought by the child, acting through its guardian
or next friend. 1f the proceeding is brought by the public
authorities, the mother if living shall ‘be made a party defendant.

Sec. 7. TiME oF BRINGING CoMPLAINT.) The proceeding may
be instituted during the pregnancy of the mother or after the
birth of the child, but, except with the consent of the person
charged with being the father, the trial shall not be had until
after the birth of the child, unless such person wishes to admit
the truth of the accusation.

Sec. 8. CompLAINT, WHERE BrRouGHT.) The complaint may
be made to any judge or magistrate having power to commit
for trial.

Sec. 9. ForM orF CompLAINT.) The complaint shall be in
writing or oral, and in the presence of the complainant reduced
to writing by the judge or the clerk of court. It shall be verified
by oath or affirmation of complainant.

Sec. 10. SuBsTANCE OF CoMPLAINT.) The complainant shall
charge the person named as defendant with being the father of
the child and demand that he shall be brought before the
judge to answer the charge.

Sec. 11. Process.) The judge shall issue his warrant for
the apprehension of the defendant, directed to any officer in the
state authorized to execute warrants, and such warrant may be
executed in any part of the state. With the consent of a com-
plainant, a summons may be issued in the first instance as in
other civil cases, instead of a warrant, which summons shall
be personally served.

Sec. 12. PreLiMINARY HEArING.) Upon the return of the
warrant or the summons showing service on the defendant the
Jjudge before whom the complaint was made, or any other judge
sitting for him, shall proceed to examine the complainant and
-other witnesses and receive any other evidence that may be
produced touching the charge, unless the defendant shall admit
the truth of the charge in which case the court shall proceed to
hear such evidence as may be necessary and to enter judgment
against the defendant declaring paternity and for the support
of the child. At any such preliminary hearing the court shall
exclude the general public from the room wherein such trial or
hearing is had, admitting only the persons interested directly in
the case, including officers of the court and witnesses. The de-
fendant shall have a right to be present at the examination and
to contravert the charge if he so desires. The examination
shall be reduced to writing.

Sec. 13. REesuLT oF HEArING.) If the examination fails tu
show probable cause, the defendant shall be discharged without
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prejudice to further proceedings. If the examination shows prob-
able cause, the judge shall bind the defendant in bond or
recognizance, with sufficient security to appear at the next term
of the District Court to be held in the county on neglect or
refusal to furnish such security, he shall commit the defendant
to jail to be held to answer the complaint. The warrant, the
examination reduced to writing, and the security, shall be re-
turned to the district court.

Sec. 14. CoNTINUANCE OF TRriiL.) If the child is not born
at the time set for trial, the case shall, unless the defendant
consents to trial, be continued until the child is born, and the
defendant shall remain bound or held until trial.

See. 15. TriaL.) The trial shall be by jury, if either party
demands a jury, otherwise by the court, and shall be conducted
as in other civil cases.

See. 16.) ABSENCE oF DEFENDANT.) If the defendant fails
to appear, the security for his appearance shall be forfeited and
shall be applied on account. of the payment of the judgment,
but the trial shall proceed as if he were present; and the court
shall upon the findings of the judge, or the verdict of the jury,
make such orders as if the defendant were in court.

See. 17. ErrFecT OF DEATH OR ABSENCE OR INSANITY OF
MoTtHer.) If after the complaint the mother dies or becomes
insane or cannot be found within the jurMdiction, the procged-
ing does not abate, but the child shall be substituted as com-
plainant. The testimony of the mother taken in writing at the
preliminary hearing, or her deposition taken as in other eivil
cases, may in any such case be read in evidence, and in all
cases shall be read in evidence, if demanded by the defendant.

Sec. 18. DratH oF DEFENDANT.) In case of the death of
the defendant, after the preliminary hecaring, the action may
be prosecuted against the personal representatives of the de-
ceased with like effect:as if he were living, subject as regards
the measure of support to the provisions of Section 6, except
that no arrest of such personal representative shall take place
or bond be required of him.

Sec. 19. FiNpING FOR DEFENDANT.) If the verdiet of the
jury or the finding of the court at the trial be in favor of the
defendant and there be a motion for a new trial, he shall be
held until such motion be disposed of; and if a new trial is
granted, the same course shall be pursued as in case of a
continuance.

Sec. 20. JupaMeENT.) If the finding or verdict be against
the defendant, the court shall give judgment against him de-



ILLEGITIMACY ACT CHAPTER 165 171

claring paternity and for the support of the child from the
date of its birth. The judgment shall be for annual amounts,
equal or varying, having regard to the obligation of the father
under Section 1, as the court directs, until the child reaches the
age of sixteen years. The payments may be required to be made
at such periods. or intervals as the Court directs. In addition to
providing for support the judgment may also provide for the
payment of the necessary expenses ineurred by or for the mother
in connection with the birth of the child.

Sec. 21. PAyMENT To TRUSTEE.) The court may require the
payments to be made to the board of administration, or the
county child weifare board, if there be one, or to any other
suitable and proper trustee or guardian. The trustee shall report
to the court annually, or oftener as directed by the ecourt. the
amounts received and paid over.

Sec. 22. SecURrITY: CoMMITMENT: PrOBATION.) The court
may require the father to give security by bond with sureties,
for the payment of the judgment. In default of such security,
when required, the court may commit him to jail. After one
year the person so committed may be discharged (in accordance
with the law relating to the discharge of insolvent debtors), but
his liability to pay the judgment shall not be thereby affected.
Instead of committine the father to jail, or as a condition of his
release from jail the court may commit him to the custody of a
probation officer, uppn such terms regarding payments and per-
sonal reports, as tHe court may direct. Upon violation of the
terms imposed, the court may commit or recommit the father
to jail.

See. 23. ExrorcEMENT ON Drratnr.)  Where seceurity is
given and default is made in any payment, the court shall cite
the parties boiind by the security, requiring them to show cause
why judgment should not be given against them and execution
issued thereon. If the amount duc and unpaid be not paid be-
fore the return day of the citation, and no cause be shown to
the contrary, judgment shall be rendered against those served
the citation for the amount due and unpaid, together with costs,
and execution shall issue therefor, saving all remedies upon the
bond for future defaults. The judgment shall be enforeecable as
other judgments.

Sec 24. ConTeEMpT OF PrOCESS.) The court also has power,
on default as aforesaid. to adjudge the father in contempt and
to order him committed to jail in the same manner and with
the same powers as in case of commitment for default in giving
security. The commitment of the father shall not operate to stay
execution upon the judgment on the bond.
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Sec. 25. AGREEMENT OR COMPROMISE.) An agreement or
compromise made by the mother or child, or some authorized
person on their behalf with the father concerning the support
of the child shall be binding upon the mother and the child only
when adequate provision is fully secured by payment or other-
wise and when approved by a court having jurisdiction to compel
support of the child. The performance of the agreement or com-
promise when so approved, shall bar other remedies of the mother
or child for the support of the child.

Sec. 26. CoNTINUED JURISDICTION.) The court has continuing
jurisdiction over proceedings brought to compel support and to
increase or decrease the amount thereof, until the judgment of the
court has been completely satisfied, and also has continuing juris-
diction to determine custody in accordance with the interests
of the child.

See. 27. FaiLure 1O SUPPORT.) The failure of the father,
without lawful excuse, to support the child where the same is
not in his custody, and where paternity has been judicially estab-
lished, or has been acknowledged by him in writing or by the
part performame of his obligations, is a misdemeanor, punlshable
by a fine not exceeding one thomand dollars or by imprison-
ment in the county Jall for not exceeding one year, or by both
such fine and imprisonment. The failure of the parent to sup-
port the child where the same is in his or her custody shall be
governed by the laws applicable to the failure to support a
legitimate child.

See. 28. Famwvre 10 Carry Ovr JUpGMENT.) The failure,
without lawful excuse, of a father to comply with and carry out
a judgment for the support of the child whether the child be a
resident in the jurisdiction where the judgment was rendered
or not, i8 a misdemeanor punishable by fine not-exceeding one
thousand dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not
exceeding one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 29. ProaTion.) TUpon a prosecution under the pro-
vision of Section 28 or Section 29, on entry of a plea of guilty
or after conviction, the court, instead of imposing sentence or
of committing the father to jail, or as a condition of his
release from jail, may commit him to the custody of a proba-
tion officer, upon such terms as to payment of support to or on
behalf of the mother or child, and as to personal reports, as the
court may direct. Upon violation of the terms imposed, the
court may proceed to impose the sentence and commit or re-
commit to jail in accordance with the sentence.

Sec. 30. CoONCURRENCE OF REMEDIES.) A criminal prosecu-
tion brought in accordance with the provisions of Section 28 or
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Section 29 shall not be a bar to, or be barred by, civil pro-
ceedings to compel support; but money paid toward the support
of the child under the provisions of Section 30 shall be allowed
for and credited in determining or enforcing any ecivil liability.

Sec. 31. LiMITATION OF AcCTIONS.) Proceedings to enforce
the obligation of the father shall not be brought after the lapse
of more than two years from the birth of the child, unless
paternity has been judicially established, or has been acknowledged
by the father in writing or by the furnishing of support.

Sec. 32. AvaiLaBrLE DistricT.) Jurisdiction over proceedings
to compel support is vested in the district court of the county in
which the alleged father is permanently or temporarily resident,
or in which the mother of the child resides or is found. It is
not a bar to the jurisdiction of the court of the county where
the complaining mother or child resides in another state. Notice
of any such proceeding shall be given by the clerk of the district
court to the Board of Administration and such Board thereupon
shall advise or assist the complainant or the court in such pro-
ceeding.

Sec. 33. JuneMENT oF OTHER STATE.) The judgment of
the court of another state rendered in proceedings to compel sup-
port of a child born out of wedlock, and directing payment
either of a fixed sum or of sums payable from time to time,
may be sued upon in this state and be made a domestic judg-
ment so far as not inconsistent with the laws of this state, and
the same remedies may thereupon be had upon such judgment
as if it had been recovered originally in this state.

Sec. 34. REFERENCE T0O RELATION OF MOTHER AND CHILD.)
In all records, certificates, or other papers hereafter made or
executed (other than birth records and certificates or records of
judicial proceedings in which the question of birth out of wed-
lock is at issuc) requiring a declaration by or notice to the mother
of a child horn out of wedlock or otherwise requiring a refer-
ence to the relation of a mother to such a child, it shall be suf-
ficient for all purpose to refer to the mother as the parent having
the sole custody of the child or to the child as being in the sol2
custody of the mother, and no explicit reference need be made to
illegitimacy, and the term natural shall be deemed equivalent
to the term illegitimate when referring to parentage or birth
out of wedlock.

Sec. 35. ConstrUCTION OF AcT.) This act shall be so in-
terpreted and construed as to effectuate its general purpose to
make uniform the law of those states which énact it.

Sec. 36. Brier TiTLE—NAME OF Acrt.) This act may be
cited as the Uniform Illegitimacy Act.
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Sec. .37. OPERATION AND REPEaALING CrLAUSE.) This act ap-
plies to all cases of birth out of wedlock where birth occurs after
this act takes effect, except that section 35 applies to all cases oc-
curring after this act takes effect. As to all such cases all acts or
parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 2nd, 1923,

CHAPTER 166.
(8. B. No. 186—Baird and Baker.)

DESERTION OR NON-SUPPORT OF WIFE OR CHILD.

An Act Relating to the abandonment or neglect of wife or child, and
the desertion and non-support of family, and for the repeal of Sec-
tions 9589 to 9603 inclusive, Compiled Laws of North Dakota 1913.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. Every parent or other person having legal re-
sponsibility for the care or support of a child who is under the age
of sixteen years, and unable to support himself by lawful em.
ployment, who deserts and fails to care for and support such
child with intent wholly to abandon him, and every husband, who,
without lawful excuse, deserts and fails to support his wife.
while pregnant, with intent wholly to abandon her, is guilty of
a felony and upon conviction shall be punished therefor by im-
prisonment in the state prison for not more than five years. De-
sertion or a failure to support a child or pregnant wife for a
period of three months shall be presumptive evidence of intention
wholly to abandon.

Sec. 2. Every man, who without lawful excuse, wilfully
fails to furnish proper food, shelter, clothing or medical atten-
dance to his wife; and every person having legal responsibility
for the care or support of a child who is under sixteen years of
age, unable to support himself by lawful employment, who wil-
fully fails to make proper provision for such child is guilty of a
felony, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished therefor by
imprisonment in the state penitentiary for not more than five
years, but, before the trial, with the consent of the defendant,
or at the trial on entry of a plea of guilty, or after conviction,
instead of imposing the penalty hereinbefore provided, or in ad-
dition thereto, the court in its discretion, having regard to the
circumstances and to the financial ability or earning capacity of
the defendant, may make an order accepting the bond of the
defendant to the state, in such amount and with such sureties
as the court prescribes and approves, conditioned to furnish the
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wife or child with proper food, shelter, clathing and medical
attention, for guch a period, not exceeding five years, as the
court may order, and in such a case, if there has been a plea of
guilty or a conviction, judgment shall be suspended until some
condition of the bond is violated. The bond may, in the discre-
tion of the court, be conditioned upon the payment of a specified
sum of money at stated intervals. Upon the filing of an affidavit
showing the violation of any of the conditions of the bond, the
accused shall be heard upon an order to show cause, and if the
charge be sustained the court may proceed with the trial of the
defendant under the original charge, or pronounce sentence under
the original conviction, or enforce the suspended sentence, as
the case may be. The wife or child, and any person furnishing
necessary food, shelter, clothing and medical attendance to either,
may sue upon the bond for a breach of any condition thereof.

Seec. 3. In any prosecution for desertion or for failure to
support a wife or child no other or greater evidence shall be re-
quired to prove the relationship of the defendant to such wife or
child than is or shall be required to prove such relationship in
a civil action.

Sec. 4. RePEAL.) Section 9589, 9590, 9591, 9592, 9593, 9594,
9595, 9596, 9597, 9598, 9599, 9600, 9601, 9602 and 9603, Compiled
Laws of 1913, and all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith
are hereby repealed.

Approved March 5th, 1923.

CHAPTER 167.
(S. B. No. 192—Baird and Baker.)

INDECENT LIBERTIES.
An Act Relating to indecent liberties.
Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dakota:

See. 1. Every person who shall take any indecent liberty
with or on the person of any child, which act under law does not
amount to rape, or attempt to commit rape, or assault, with in-
tent to commit rape, or sodomy, or other crime against nature,
shall be guilty of a felony and shall be punished by imprison-
ment in the penitentiary not less than one year nor more than
two years.

Approved March 2nd, 1923.
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CHAPTER 168.
(S. B. No. 190—Baird and Baker.)

TRIAL OF MINORS.
An Act Providing for the exclusion of spectators from the trial of minors.
Be It Enacled by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
Sec. 1. At the trial of a minor under the age of eighteen
years charged with any crime, the judge or magistrate, prior to
his being brought into the court room, shall clear the same of all

persons, except officers of the court, attorneys, witnesses and rela
tives.

Approved March 2nd, 1923.

CHAPTER 169.
(S. B. No. 35—Kaldor.)

PUBLIC DANCES.

An Act Relative to the Admission of Persons under Eighteen Years
of Age to Public Dances, and Bequiring the posting of a copy of the
Law and Prescribing Penalty for its Violation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dakola:

Sec. 1. No proprietor, lessee, or manager and no employee
or agent of any proprietor, lessee, or manager of any hall, room,
pavilion, bowery, platform or other structure in or on which dane-
ing is practiced and to which the public generally is invited to
participate by paying an admission fee in money or other token
of value, shall admit, while dancing is practiced in or on such
place, any person under the age of eighteen years, unless such
person is accompanied by a parent or guardian.

Sec. 2. A copy of this act shall be posted in a conspicuous
place at the entrance of every hall, room, pavilion, bowery, plat-
form or other structure where public dancing is practiced.

Sec. 3. PeENaLTY.) Whoever violates any of the provisions
of this Act shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred
dollars and not less than twenty-five dollars or by imprisonment
in a County Jail not to exceed thirty (30) days or by both such
fine and imprisonment, in the discretion of the court.

Approved February 19th, 1923,
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